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April 5 , 2022   Councilmembers Absent: 

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Pre-Meeting: 311 Council Training (TENTATIVE)

Bright Spot: National Service Recognition Day

Establish April 19, 2022, as the Public Hearing Date for a New Microbrewery 
Liquor License No. 4 Brewstory, LLC d/b/a Frontier Brewing Company Located 
at 150 West 2nd Street.

C

Public Hearing: Approving an Ordinance Confirming the Assessment for Local 
Assessment District No. 158 – Coates Road Asphalt Surfacing Improvements. N N

Contractual Police Services Management (TENTATIVE) N
Authorizing the Release of a Local Assessment District Lien Regarding 1614 
Laramie Avenue, Casper, Wyoming. C

Authorizing a Right-of-Way Easement with Rocky Mountain Power as part of 
the Solid Waste Thermal Lenses and CRL Electrical Service Upgrades. C

Authorizing a Final Acceptance Certificate with the Wyoming Department of 
Transportation for the Midwest Avenue Bike Lane and Pedestrian Development. C

Authorizing an Agreement with Sheet Metal Specialties, Inc., for the 
Wastewater Treatment Facility Boiler Replacement C

Authorizing an Agreement with Wayne Coleman Construction, Inc., for the 
Wolcott Street Mill and Overlay. C

Authorizing an M-3A Access Application with the Wyoming Department of 
Transportation for an Access Permit as Part of the Eagle Valley Addition 
Subdivision.

C

Authorizing Rejection of Bids for Highland Park Cemetery Irrigation Project. C
Audit Professional Services Agreements from Finance C
Investment Advisors Professional Services Agreements from Finance C
Mike Lansing Lease Agreement C
Pre-Meeting and Worksession Guidelines ?
Resolution adopting Council Chambers Rules C
Authorizing the Purchase of One (1) New John Deere 310SL Backhoe Loader, 
from Honnen Equipment, Casper, Wyoming, to be Used in the Water 
Distribution Division of the Public Services Department, in the Total Amount of 
$120,747.16 Before Trade-in.

C

Authorizing the Appointment of One New Member, Kate Maxwell, to Fill an 
Open Position and the Reappointment of an Existing Member, Errol Miller, to 
the Central Wyoming Senior Services Board.  (tentative)

C

Executive Session: Personnel & Land Acquisition

03/22/2022

The Grid
A working draft of Council Meeting Agendas



03/22/2022

The Grid
A working draft of Council Meeting Agendas

April 12, 2022   Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Begin Time Allotted 
Time

Meeting Follow-up 4:30 5 min
Project Safe (Andrew) 4:35 45 min
Police Response to Alarms 5:20 30 min
Hotels, Lodging 6:35 30 min
Agenda Review                                                7:05 20 min
Legislative Review 7:25 20 min
Council Around the Table 7:45 20 min

8:05

April 19 , 2022   Councilmembers Absent: 

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Pre-Meeting: Open Container Area
Public Hearing: New Microbrewery Liquor License No. 4 Brewstory, LLC d/b/a 
Frontier Brewing Company Located at 150 West 2nd Street. N

Authorizing a Contract with AAA Landscaping, LLC for Weed Mowing and 
Litter Abatement C

Authorizing a Contract with B&B Sales and Service for Weed Mowing and 
Litter Abatement C

Authorizing a Contract with Brian's Go To Service for Weed Mowing and Litter 
Abatement C

April 26, 2022   Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Begin Time Allotted 
Time

Meeting Follow-up 4:30 5 min
Benefits of Wayfinding Signs 5:20 20 min
I-25 Beautification Follow-up 5:40 30 min
Parks Watering Discussion 6:10 30 min
Parkway Parking Update 6:40 30 min
Agenda Review                                                7:10 20 min
Legislative Review 7:30 20 min
Council Around the Table 7:50 20 min

8:10

Direction Requested
Direction Requested

 
Approximate Ending Time:

Approximate Ending Time:

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested

Information Only
Direction Requested

Direction Requested
Direction Requested
Direction Requested

 

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested



Item  Date
Estimated 

Time
Notes

Formation of Additional Advisory Committees
Excessive Vehicle Storage in Yards
Graffiti Abatement & Alternatives
Safe Place Program Implementation & 
Resolution
Non-discrimination Ordinance
Code Enforcement - Municipal Code?
North Platte River Park No. 2 Subdivision May  
Handymen and Home Inspectors
Bar & Grill Presentations May  
One-Way to Two-Way Conversion Follow-up
Metro Animal Update

 

Short Term Rental Agreements
City Inspectors Authority/Oversight of  Licensed 
Contractors 
Shipping Container Ordinance Update
FWC Study Spectra and Visit Casper

Recreation Refunds
Sign Code Revision
Drug Court Update
Upcoming Legislation

311 Council Training

Council Goals Status Update
Cemetery Ordinance Changes May  
USS Wyoming 10-May
Ice Arena Rink Expansion 11-May
Mobile Vendor Parking Permit Amendments

Potential Topics-- Council Thumbs to be Added:

Handheld Device Use While Driving?

Retreat Items:

Future Agenda Items

Council Items:

Staff Items:

Future Regular Council Meeting Items:

Economic Development and City Building Strategy



Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
  

 

   1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

4:30p-Council 

Work Session 

11:30a-Regional 

Water JPB 

(Cathey, Knell, 

Freel, Suther-

land) 

4:00p-Chamber 

of Commerce 

(Cathey, Freel) 

11:30a-Travel & 

Tourism (Freel, 

Johnson) 

 

4:30p-Council 

Work Session 

6:00p-Council 

Meeting 

6:00p-Council 

Meeting 

April 2022 

11:30a-Chamber 

Coordination/

Infoshare (None) 

3:30p-LGBTQ  

Advisory Committee 

(Freel, Pacheco) 

8:30a-Historic 

Preservation 

(Engebretsen) 

12:30p-Senior 

Services  

(Engebretsen) 

4:00p-OYD 

Advisory 

Committee 

(Pollock, Freel) 

5:00 p.m. - CNFR  

(Freel, Cathey) 

1:00 p -Civil Ser-

vice Commission 

(None) 

5:30p-Platte River 

Restoration Advi-

sory Committee 

(Pacheco) 

6:00p-Amoco Re-

use JPB 

(Sutherland) 

7:00a-CPU 

Advisory Board 

(Cathey) 
11:30p-NIC (None) 

5:15p-CAP (None) 

7:00p-Youth 

Empowerment 

(Pacheco) 

4:00p– Advance 

Casper Board 

meeting (Freel, 

Gamroth) 

4:30p-Leisure 

Services Board 

(Engebretsen) 
7:00p-Youth 

Empowerment 

(Pacheco) 

11:30a - Disabil-

ity Council 

(Pacheco) 

1:00 p -Civil Ser-

vice Commission 

(None) 

7:00p-Youth  

Empowerment 

(Pacheco) 

 

7:00a-Mayor/

Commissioner w/

Advance Casper 
11:00a-Housing Au-

thority (Gamroth) 

4:00p-Contractors’ 

Licensing  Board 

(Engebretsen) 

5:30p- City County 

Board of Health (Freel) 

6:00p– Planning & 

Zoning (Knell) 

7:00p-Youth 

Empowerment 

(Pacheco) 

4:30 p.m. -  

Casper Youth 

Council 

(Gamroth, 

Pacheco) 



 

From: Taylor Kenney <taylor.kenney@bird.co>  
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 6:16 PM 
To: Jeffrey Bullard <jbullard@casperwy.gov>; John Henley <jhenley@casperwy.gov>; Fleur Tremel 
<ftremel@casperwy.gov>; Carla Mills-Laatsch <camills@casperwy.gov>; Keith McPheeters 
<kmcpheeters@casperwy.gov>; Renee Jordan-Smith <rjordansmith@casperwy.gov>; Carter Napier 
<cnapier@casperwy.gov>; Andrew Beamer <abeamer@casperwy.gov> 
Subject: Bird + Casper - 2022 Relaunch 

 
 
Hello Casper Team,  
 
I hope this email finds you all well! With warmer weather quickly approaching and "scooter 
season" around the corner, I wanted to reach out to everyone to provide an update on our spring 
relaunch. Timeline is still dependent on vehicle shipment and ramp-up times (with vehicle IDs to 
be provided prior to relaunch.)  
 
I'm extremely excited to share that we'll be relaunching with our new BirdThree scooters! These 
vehicles not only improve rider experience, but also offer tremendous technological advances 
such as improved geofencing capabilities. Specifically, our geofencing will be much more 
precise when it comes to "no ride zones" which was one of our priorities coming into this year 
given the learnings we had from last year.  
 
We look forward to being back on the road and are excited for you to experience the new 
vehicles. Please let me know if you have any questions! 
 
Thank you so much, 
--  
Taylor Kenney 
B I R D | Account Manager  

 

https://three.bird.co/
https://app.salesforceiq.com/r?target=60beb537c187bf2e932e8de2&t=AFwhZf0NpstdvOyCLxvCa7zSQsRHLSgkQ_7czaCh0MXeKDI4Ti7jzygKhddwPPFwuWT1Q0rsN0Xj_Ce8iYHXTxNEAVU-ujXCFEeT78D7uoz57rtcCwGdU6NiiJCrW-75x1PHE7W6ZXx2&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bird.co%2F


CARES Funding Summary 3/8/2022

13,103,191$             Actual CARES Act Revenue (Excludes ARPA Funding)

FY ORG OBJECT AMOUNT COMMENTS
2021 107 6601 482,403$                    City Furlough Repayment - Transfer per Budget Amend #4
2021 107 6601 171,997$                    JE to pay the Ford Wyoming Center their furlough money - Transfer per Budget Amend #4
2021 107 6601 849,034$                    CARES Eligible project expenses paid directly from the General Fund - Transfer per Budget Amend #4
2021 107 6601 10,000$                      Natrona County Travel and Tourism Expense - Transfer per Budget Amend #4
2021 107 6213 2,229$                        Investment Fees 
2022 107 6001 131,943$                    Vaccination Incentives - Salary 
2022 107 6020 8,615$                        Vaccination Incentives - Social Security 
2022 107 6040 3,399$                        Vaccination Incentives - Workers Comp 
2022 107 6255 15,268$                      Audit expenses 
2022 107 6213 15,000$                      Investment Fees - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL
2022 107 6601 50,000$                      Ford Wyo Center 40th Anniversary - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL
2022 107 6601 50,000$                      Proud to Host the Best (Budget Amend #2) - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL
2022 107 6601 34,000$                      Rec Center and Ice Arena Touchless Doors (Amend #2) - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL
2022 107 6601 18,000$                      Events Center Feasibility Study (Amend #2) - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL
2022 107 6101 94,500$                      Fire Dept SCBA Purchases (Amend #3 - Upcoming) - BUDGET NOT ACTUAL

Total: 1,936,386$               

11,166,805$             Total AVAILABLE  CARES  Funding









 
CASPER YOUTH COUNCIL MINUTES 

Chamber of Commerce 
March 6, 2022 

 

 

1. ROLL CALL Casper Youth Council met at 4:30 p.m., Sunday, March 6, 2022 

Present: Annalise Koehmstedt, Zoe Johnson and Advisor Elissa Ruckle  

There were not enough members to meet quorum, so this was an unofficial meeting 

2. Discussion Notes: 

Zoe, Anna, and Elissa discussed: 

Zoe will be writing an article about CYC for the Kelly Kall. She would like to interview one or two CYC members 
(why is CYC important? why did you join? what do you hope to accomplish?) and our City Manager and Council 
Liaison (why is CYC important? why is youth engagement important?). We are working to set up interview times.  

Elissa met with Jolene, Assistant to the City Manager. The City is working on re-branding the City with a new 
logo. The City has asked CYC to hold off on creating/ launching an official CYC logo until the City is ready - as we 
are part of the City, we will follow their lead. 

Conversation about the various social media platforms and how we might use them. A few ideas - create a list of 
fun 'get to know' you questions, shoot quick videos with each Council Member asking those questions (solid 10-
12 videos); shoot quick videos with each Youth Council Member asking those questions (another 5-8 videos); use 
Instagram for quick polls/surveys (what do you like about Casper? where's your favorite place to eat? what do 
you do on the weekends? what would you like to change/add to Casper? what frustrates you about Casper?); 
discussed CYC website should have information regarding who we are, why we exist, what we do, what we're 
working on, and how to get involved - application link. 

First annual Wyoming Youth Council Conference will be in Laramie June 8-10. Elissa is coordinating with Justin 
(WAM), and the Cheyenne, Laramie, and Riverton Youth Councils. 

Our goal is to create a content calendar on March 20th (next meeting), begin creating content, launch content 
mid-April/May 

3. Next Meeting: Sunday, March 20th from 4:30-5:30 
4. ADJOURNMENT at 5:20 p.m.  

 

Submitted by ERuckle 



   DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Board Meeting 
Wednesday, March 9, 2022 

11:30AM – 12:30PM 
AGENDA 

 
I.            Establish Quorum and Call Meeting to Order    T. Schenk 
 
II. Public Comments 
    
III. City Report         K. Gamroth 
  
 
IV. Approval of Minutes       T. Schenk 
  Feb 2022 Board Minutes  
   
 
V. Financials (DDA & David Street Station) 
 A) Feb 2022 Reports       N.Grooms 
 B) March 2022 Payments        N.Grooms 
 C) Motion to Approve Financials  
 
VI. Director’s Report        K.Hawley 
 -Meeting w/ City, CAEDA, Visit Casper, Chamber - Update 
  
 
VII. Committee Reports 
   

 
VIII. Executive Session (if needed) 

 
 
VIX.  Action Items 
 
 
 
X. Adjourn  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Next Meeting April 13, 2022 
 

Note: Board members wishing to discuss confidential information should request all other board members to hold the information in 
confidence  
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Downtown Development Authority 
Board Meeting Minutes  

February 9, 2022 
11:30 a.m. 

 
I.  Call Meeting to Order 
Present: Tony Hagar, Shawn Houck, Kerstin Ellis, Critter Murray, Deb Clark, Will Reese, Tim Schenk, Kyle Gamroth 
Staff: Kevin Hawley, Brooke Montgomery 
Guests: 
Excused:  Nicholas Grooms, Pete Fazio, Ryan McIntyre 

II. Public Comments:   
 

III. City Report: 

IV. Approval of December Board Meeting Minutes  
Motion, Second, Passed (Critter Murray, Will Reese) (All Approved) 

V. Financials – Kevin Hawley 

• Because we cancelled last month’s meeting, today we are approving the finalized reports for 
December 2021 and January 2022. Payments to approve for January and February as well. 

Approval of December 2021/January 2022 DDA & DSS Financial Reports 
Motion, Second, Passed (Critter Murray, Will Reese) (All Approved) 

 
VI. Director’s Report - Kevin Hawley   

• Tim and Kevin had a meeting with other boards in the county to discuss collaboration and to come together 
to identify projects and asks for the community. DDA/DSS projects included:  

o $275,000 – $300,000 capital campaign to purchase ice rink chiller 
o Fundraising challenges/continue to bring in fundraising 
o Public Infrastructure Downtown 

 Could we use ARPA funds for downtown projects 
 Property purchase and redevelopment? 
 String lights throughout downtown, reached out to Cheyenne to get information on how 

they implemented their lights. 
 
VII. Committee Reports – 

A.) Executive Committee – Tim Schenk  
B.) MARCOM Committee – Shawn Houck 
C.) David Street Station – Jackie Landess  
D.) Finance Committee – Nick Grooms   
E.) Infrastructure – Tim Schenk 
F.) Governance – Will Reese 

Comments: 
 
Motion to adjourn at approximately 12:30 PM  
Motion, Second, Passed (Will Reese, Shawn Houck) (All Approved) 

Action Items: 
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Approved by: 

Secretary’s Signature: ________________________________________________/Date: _____________ 

 

Board Member’s Signature: ____________________________________________/Date: ____________ 
  



 10:04 AM
 03/08/22
 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority
 Profit & Loss

 February 2022
DDA-Balance Feb 22

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ACCT. INTEREST 1.44

ASSESSMENTS 45,081.59

Total Income 45,083.03

Expense

ADMINISTRATIVE
Payroll Expense -37,500.00

Total ADMINISTRATIVE -37,500.00

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS
PR - Director 70.50

Total MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS 70.50

OPERATIONS

Music Service 50.00

Office Equipment 84.12

Office Rent

Utilities 139.89

Office Rent - Other 2,650.00

Total Office Rent 2,789.89

Total OPERATIONS 2,924.01

Total Expense -34,505.49

Net Ordinary Income 79,588.52

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
DSS Fund Transfer -37,500.00

Total Other Income -37,500.00

Net Other Income -37,500.00

Net Income 42,088.52

 Page 1 of 4



 10:03 AM
 03/08/22
 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority
 Balance Sheet

 As of February 28, 2022
DDA-P&L Feb 28, 22

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

CHECKING 109,177.10

NOW Acct 187,798.06

Total Checking/Savings 296,975.16

Total Current Assets 296,975.16

TOTAL ASSETS 296,975.16

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities 580.47

Total Other Current Liabilities 580.47

Total Current Liabilities 580.47

Total Liabilities 580.47

Equity

Opening Bal Equity 382,324.44

Unrestricted Net Assets -172,583.53

Net Income 86,653.78

Total Equity 296,394.69

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 296,975.16

 Page 2 of 4



 10:05 AM
 03/08/22
 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority
 Profit & Loss

 July 2021 through February 2022
DDA-YTD Jul '21 - Feb 22

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Donation - Adopt A Planter 2,000.00

ACCT. INTEREST 14.33

ASSESSMENTS 121,560.67

Total Income 123,575.00

Expense

ADMINISTRATIVE
Payroll Expense -36,919.53

Total ADMINISTRATIVE -36,919.53

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS

PR - Director 286.87

Sponsorships/PR 6,250.00

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS - Other 910.58

Total MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS 7,447.45

MISCELLANEOUS
Service Chg 32.25

Total MISCELLANEOUS 32.25

OPERATIONS

Repairs/Maintenance 355.12

Board Mtg. Expense 62.50

Conference Registration 175.00

Dues/Subscriptions 649.99

Planters 16,000.99

Office Automation 139.89

Music Service 365.00

Office Equipment 374.15

Office Rent

Utilities 969.40

Office Rent - Other 21,200.00

Total Office Rent 22,169.40

Office Supplies 505.52

Travel 668.33

Total OPERATIONS 41,465.89

Total Expense 12,026.06

Net Ordinary Income 111,548.94

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
DSS Fund Transfer -24,897.00

Total Other Income -24,897.00

Other Expense
Bank Service Charge -1.84

Total Other Expense -1.84

Net Other Income -24,895.16

Net Income 86,653.78

 Page 3 of 4



 10:06 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority
 Transaction Detail by Account

 February 2022
DDA-Transactions

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

CHECKING

Deposit 02/03/2022 Deposit 42,757.29 42,757.29

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 6121 CAV - Front Range Monthly fee -50.00 42,707.29

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 6122 Charter Communications -139.89 42,567.40

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 6123 FIB - MASTERCARD KH -70.50 42,496.90

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 6124 Ricoh USA, Inc Printer -84.12 42,412.78

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 6125 Walsh Property Management Feb Rent -2,650.00 39,762.78

Deposit 02/11/2022 Deposit 2,324.30 42,087.08

Total CHECKING 42,087.08 42,087.08

NOW Acct
Deposit 02/28/2022 Interest 1.44 1.44

Total NOW Acct 1.44 1.44

TOTAL 42,088.52 42,088.52

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

CHECKING

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 6126 Animal & Plant Health Inspection Services in Se -1,618.31 -1,618.31

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 6127 CAV - Front Range Monthly Music -50.00 -1,668.31

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 6128 Charter Communications -139.89 -1,808.20

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 6129 FIB - MASTERCARD KH -131.24 -1,939.44

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 6130 Walsh Property Management March Rent -2,650.00 -4,589.44

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 David Street Station Transfer Payroll for KH -37,500.00 -42,089.44

Deposit 03/31/2022 Interest 0.69 -42,088.75

Total CHECKING -42,088.75 -42,088.75

TOTAL -42,088.75 -42,088.75

 Page 4 of 4



 10:13 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Balance Sheet

 As of February 28, 2022
DSS-Balance Feb 28, 22

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Plaza Checking 284,631.31

Special Events 36,737.90

Total Checking/Savings 321,369.21

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 4,410.00

Total Accounts Receivable 4,410.00

Total Current Assets 325,779.21

TOTAL ASSETS 325,779.21

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities 2,029.53

Total Other Current Liabilities 2,029.53

Total Current Liabilities 2,029.53

Total Liabilities 2,029.53

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 376,800.07

Net Income -53,050.39

Total Equity 323,749.68

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 325,779.21

 Page 1 of 6



 10:13 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Profit & Loss

 February 2022
DSS-P&L Feb 22

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ACCT. INTEREST 2.40

Investments
Endowment 32,057.00

Total Investments 32,057.00

Other Types of Income

Miscellaneous Revenue 225.00

Other Types of Income - Other 37,500.00

Total Other Types of Income 37,725.00

Program Income
Friends of Station 45.00

Total Program Income 45.00

Total Income 69,829.40

Gross Profit 69,829.40

Expense

Contract Services

Construction Expense 943.50

Contract Services - Other 600.00

Total Contract Services 1,543.50

Facilities and Equipment

Building Repairs/Maint 3,346.49

Equip Rental and Maintenance 80.00

Rent, Parking, Utilities

DSS 127.97

Rent, Parking, Utilities - Other 4,161.13

Total Rent, Parking, Utilities 4,289.10

Total Facilities and Equipment 7,715.59

Marketing

Advertising/Media 9.06

Fundraising Expense 220.38

Marketing - Other 3,462.80

Total Marketing 3,692.24

Operations

Books, Subscriptions, Reference 381.47

Event Expense

Entertainment/Rentals 517.50

Event Supplies 39.10

Event Expense - Other 170.00

Total Event Expense 726.60

Overnight Security 1,102.50

Postage, Mailing Service 120.00

Service Charge 2.79

Supplies 428.42

Total Operations 2,761.78

Payroll Expenses 26,225.92

Total Expense 41,939.03

Net Ordinary Income 27,890.37

Net Income 27,890.37

 Page 2 of 6



 10:15 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Profit & Loss

 July 2021 through February 2022
DSS-YTD Jul '21 - Feb 22

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ACCT. INTEREST 21.80

Investments
Endowment 32,057.00

Total Investments 32,057.00

Other Types of Income

Miscellaneous Revenue 9,842.25

Other Types of Income - Other 37,500.00

Total Other Types of Income 47,342.25

Program Income

Beverage Sales 23,742.31

Event Sponsorship 72,500.00

Facility Rental 20,577.50

Friends of Station

Treedition 3,390.60

Friends of Station - Other 15,851.00

Total Friends of Station 19,241.60

Ice Skating Fees 24,735.81

Partners In Progress 2,500.00

Support the Station

Poinsettia sales 1,877.50

Support the Station - Other 108,200.00

Total Support the Station 110,077.50

Vendor Fees 6,981.26

Program Income - Other 1,509.00

Total Program Income 281,864.98

Total Income 361,286.03

Gross Profit 361,286.03

Expense

Contract Services

Construction Expense 2,197.00

Contract Services - Other 19,759.39

Total Contract Services 21,956.39

Facilities and Equipment

Building Repairs/Maint 11,307.90

Equip Rental and Maintenance 30,597.02

FF&E 8,767.21

Landscaping, Repairs/Maint. 1,605.50

Rent, Parking, Utilities

DSS 4,742.76

Rent, Parking, Utilities - Other 15,554.92

Total Rent, Parking, Utilities 20,297.68

Facilities and Equipment - Other 192.33

Total Facilities and Equipment 72,767.64

 Page 3 of 6



 10:15 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Profit & Loss

 July 2021 through February 2022
DSS-YTD Jul '21 - Feb 22

Marketing

Advertising/Media 1,811.25

Fundraising Expense 1,310.56

Website 425.74

Marketing - Other 4,495.83

Total Marketing 8,043.38

Operations

Bank Fees -2.37

Books, Subscriptions, Reference 3,367.37

Equip/Supplies 150.00

Event Expense

A/V 16,250.00

Bands 26,640.00

Entertainment/Rentals 8,087.50

Event Supplies 1,295.86

Insurance 14,345.53

Security 8,348.75

Event Expense - Other 15,967.19

Total Event Expense 90,934.83

Overnight Security 12,731.88

Postage, Mailing Service 177.00

Service Charge 718.05

Software/Subscriptions 9.99

Supplies 5,722.24

TIPS Training 8.99

Utilities 127.97

Operations - Other 172.86

Total Operations 114,118.81

Payroll Expenses 197,450.20

Total Expense 414,336.42

Net Ordinary Income -53,050.39

Net Income -53,050.39
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 10:16 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Transaction Detail by Account

 February 2022
DSS-Trans

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Plaza Checking

Liability Check 02/01/2022 United States Treasury 83-0286881 -302.60 -302.60

Bill Pmt -Check 02/01/2022 Rivers Edge Storage -300.00 -602.60

Liability Check 02/03/2022 United States Treasury 83-0286881 -1,509.84 -2,112.44

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2475 Alliance Electric Disconnect chiller -80.00 -2,192.44

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2476 Black Hills Energy -145.34 -2,337.78

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2477 Charter Communications Charter -127.97 -2,465.75

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2478 City of Casper - Water Services -51.14 -2,516.89

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2479 Cowdin Cleaning Cleaning for Jan 2022 -600.00 -3,116.89

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2480 Galles Greenhouse & Hepp Landscaping -3,035.00 -6,151.89

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2481 Green Johnson Student Success Center, Career Fair fee -150.00 -6,301.89

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2482 GW Mechanical -3,346.49 -9,648.38

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2483 High Country Crane Service Chiller removal -943.50 -10,591.88

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2484 Mastercard KH -315.04 -10,906.92

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2485 Rocky Mountain Power Power -3,568.36 -14,475.28

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2486 Secure Gunz LLC -1,620.00 -16,095.28

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2487 City of Casper - Water Services Water -87.83 -16,183.11

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2488 Mastercard JL -1,292.09 -17,475.20

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2489 City of Casper - Water Services City -8.46 -17,483.66

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2022 2490 Mastercard BM -39.10 -17,522.76

Deposit 02/11/2022 Deposit 558.33 -16,964.43

Deposit 02/14/2022 Deposit 32,057.00 15,092.57

Paycheck 02/15/2022 Brooke C Montgomery -1,618.08 13,474.49

Paycheck 02/15/2022 Jaclyn A Landess -1,958.92 11,515.57

Paycheck 02/15/2022 Kevin T Hawley -2,623.56 8,892.01

Paycheck 02/16/2022 Kevin T Hawley -7,479.00 1,413.01

Liability Check 02/17/2022 United States Treasury 83-0286881 -1,509.88 -96.87

Deposit 02/17/2022 Deposit 20.00 -76.87

Deposit 02/17/2022 Deposit 37,500.00 37,423.13

Liability Check 02/22/2022 United States Treasury 83-0286881 -3,286.00 34,137.13

Deposit 02/23/2022 Deposit 25.00 34,162.13

Paycheck 02/28/2022 Brooke C Montgomery -1,618.08 32,544.05

Paycheck 02/28/2022 Jaclyn A Landess -1,898.92 30,645.13

Paycheck 02/28/2022 Kevin T Hawley -2,623.57 28,021.56

Check 02/28/2022 Service Charge -2.79 28,018.77

Deposit 02/28/2022 Interest 2.12 28,020.89

Total Plaza Checking 28,020.89 28,020.89

TOTAL 28,020.89 28,020.89
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 10:17 AM
 03/08/22
 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority
 Transaction Detail by Account

 March 2022
DSS-Trans

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Plaza Checking

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2491 aggreko 3 of 3 Package 2021-2022 -12,000.00 -12,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2492 AMBI Mail & Marketing -33.00 -12,033.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2493 Black Hills Energy -105.78 -12,138.78

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2494 Charter Communications Internet -127.97 -12,266.75

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2495 City of Casper - Water Services DSS -9.64 -12,276.39

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2496 Kistler Tent & Awning Tent -1,305.00 -13,581.39

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2497 Mastercard JL -202.79 -13,784.18

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2498 Rocky Mountain Power -1,153.92 -14,938.10

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2499 City of Casper - Water Services DSS -64.37 -15,002.47

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2500 Mastercard KH -295.25 -15,297.72

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2501 Mastercard BM -177.70 -15,475.42

Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2022 2502 Artisan Alley St. Patrick's Day craft -171.10 -15,646.52

Total Plaza Checking -15,646.52 -15,646.52

TOTAL -15,646.52 -15,646.52
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